ENTREPRENEURS D’AVENIR I   1

PRESS RELEASE

L’Herbergement, April 2, 2024 – 6 p.m.

Resilient 2023 results in a heavily deteriorated market
 Turnover up 5.4% to €835.6 million, driven by industrial activities

 EBITDA of €46.8 million

 Net income, Group share of €9.3 million

 Proposed dividend payment of €1.90 per share (vs. €1.80 paid in 2023)

 Refocusing the Group on its higher value-added industrial businesses

 Beginning of debt reduction

HERIGE has released its audited results1 for the 2023 financial year. The consolidated financial statements were

examined by the Supervisory Board at its meeting on March 29, 2024.

French GAAP – € million

Audited figures as reported

 Pro forma data

Restated for disposal

of the trading businesses2

2022  2023

2022/2023

change

2022  2023

2022/2023

change

Turnover  792.9 835.6 +5.4%  385.0 460.8 +19.7%

EBITDA3  55.5 46.8 -€8.7 m  33.5 36.1 +€2.6 m

EBIT4  37.2 25.6 -€11.6 m  21.0 21.6 +€0.6 m

Net income   22.0 9.4 -€12.6 m  12.1 10.2 -€1.9 m

Net income, Group share  21.9  9.3 -€12.6 m  12.0 10.1 -€1.9 m

Net financial debt5  144.3 156.1 +€11.8 m6   26.8

Net cash position  35.6 0.5 -€35.1 m   83.6

Gearing7  103% 107% +4 pts   15.8%

Commenting on the Group’s annual results for 2023, Benoît Hennaut, Chairman of the Executive Board

of HERIGE Group, said: “Backed by the remarkable commitment and agility of our teams, HERIGE once again

demonstrated its resilience in contrasting markets. By rapidly taking steps to improve our performance, we were

able to limit the effects of a heavily deteriorated new construction market. At the same time, and in line with our

development strategy, we have stepped up our efforts in terms of industrial efficiency, innovation and

decarbonization within our two divisions, Joinery and Concrete. With this in mind, we recently signed a share